
 

HOUSING POLICY AND 
AFFORDABILITY 

COMMISSION
________________________________________________

Wednesday, 10 February 2016 at 6.00 p.m.
C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, 

E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend. 

Members:

Mayor John Biggs, Cllr Blake and Cllr Sirajul Islam

Expert Panel:

Yvonne Arrowsmith, Faraz Baber, Alastair Baird, Duncan Bowie, Dan Hopewell, and 
Sarah Sackman.

Contact for further enquiries:

Martin Ling (Housing Strategy Manager) 
martin.ling@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
2nd Floor, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Cresent, Tower Hamlets, London, 
E14 2BG
Tel: 020 7364 0469

Clerk:

Tom Scholes-Fogg, Democratic Services
Tom.scholes-fogg@towerhamlets.gov.uk / 02073640842

Scan this code 
to your mobile 
phone to view 
Committee 
website. 

mailto:Tom.scholes-fogg@towerhamlets.gov.uk


Public Information
Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis. 

Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting. 

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.     

Bus: Routes: 15, 277, 108, D6, D7, D8 all stop 
near the Town Hall. 
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are 
East India: Head across the bridge and then 
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry 
Place 
Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, 
through the gates and archway to the Town Hall. 
Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning 
Town and Canary Wharf 
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and 

display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx) 

Meeting access/special requirements. 
The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts 
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing 
difficulties are available.  Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio 
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the agenda 
Fire alarm
If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire 
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to 
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you 
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand 
adjourned.
Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be 
found on our website from day of publication.  

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for 
the relevant committee and meeting date. 

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One 
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps.  

QR code for 
smart phone 
users.

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


1. APOLOGIES  

To receive any apologies for absence.

2. MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING  

To agree the minutes from last meeting on 18 January 2016.  

3. PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMISSION  

To receive and discuss the Expert Panel’s recommendations to the Housing Policy and 
Affordability Commission.

3. ESTATE REGENERATION  

4.

4. ESTATE REGENERATION  

5. CHAIR'S CLOSING COMMENTS  

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  





HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY COMMISSION

HELD AT 6PM ON MONDAY, 18 JANUARY 2016

MP701, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG.

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Member) Mayor
Councillor Rachel Blake (Member) (Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Development)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing Management & 
Performance)

Expert Panel Present:

Yvonne Arrowsmith
Duncan Bowie
Sarah Sackman
Dan Hopewell
Alastair Baird

East Thames
University of Westminster
Francis Taylor Building
Bromley By Bow Centre
Barratt Homes London

Officers Present:

Martin Ling – (Housing Policy Manager)
Jackie Odunoye – (Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration & 

Sustainability, Development and Renewal)
Alison Thomas – (Head of Housing Strategy, Partnerships and 

Affordable Housing Strategy, Sustainability and 
Regeneration

Tom Scholes-Fogg – (Housing Commission Clerk)

1. DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

The Chair asked Members and the Expert Panel to whether they needed to 
make any declarations of pecuniary interest. Mayor Biggs stated as Executive 
Mayor he was the sole shareholder of Tower Hamlets Homes. Councillor 
Islam stated he was a council housing tenant. Expert panel members stated 
they represented one of the following organisations: Barratt Homes, East 
Thames Homes, the University of Westminster, and Bromley By Bow Centre.



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

2. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Faraz Baber from London First.

3. MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting on 16 December 2015 were agreed as a true 
record. It was agreed that the minutes of future meetings would feature 
comments which were attributable to the Members of the Expert Panel.

4. WELCOME - JOHN BIGGS - EXECUTIVE MAYOR 

The Mayor gave a welcome to the panel and to the general public. He stated 
the reason for this Commission was to address the housing crisis within the 
London Borough of Tower Hamlets.

5. SHORT OVERVIEW OF ISSUES RAISED IN SESSION 1 - OFFICER 

Jackie Odunoye, Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability, 
gave an overview of the first meeting in December 2015. She stated that there 
was a high demand for housing in Tower Hamlets (TH), and the welfare 
reform cap of £23,000 would exclude households on full benefits from housing 
let at affordable rents.

Ms Odunoye added that households are being priced out in general, and right 
to buy was having a damaging impact. It was recognised that rent controls are 
unlikely to be introduced to the private sector, and there was agreement from 
the panel and public that truly affordable housing was urgently needed in 
Tower Hamlets.

6. COUNCIL PRIORITIES AND OUTPUTS FROM SESSION 2 - CLLR 
RACHEL BLAKE 

Cllr Blake reiterated the aims of the Commission commenting that whilst 
Tower Hamlets remains a thriving borough with outstanding opportunities, too 
many people in housing need, including those in work on reasonable 
incomes, were being priced out. The aim of today’s session would be to 
consider how best to address these problems with an emphasis on what the 
Council could with its own assets and resources.

7. PRESENTATIONS 

Alison Thomas, Acting Service Head Strategy Sustainability and 
Regeneration, outlined some of the challenges facing Tower Hamlets. Her 
presentation can be viewed here.

Alison talked through a hypothetical example with theoretical data to highlight 
how a Tower Hamlets Council owned site could be used to develop housing. 
She also talked through some of the affordable rents for different types of 

http://moderngov.towerhamlets.gov.uk/documents/s81812/LBTH%20Presentation%20Housing%20Commission%202.pdf


HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

properties, and said 80% of properties were unaffordable to those on a 
median income.

The presentation demonstrated that in order to produce a unit mix on a 
reasonable sized site which could meet a number of different needs, cross 
subsidy would be required through sale of market housing.

8. COMMENTS FROM THE EXPERT PANEL 

Yvonne Arrowsmith, Chief Executive of East Thames, said LBTH needed to 
be clear who the council was building for, what TH wanted longer term, what 
scale of house building was needed to meet the needs, and that within LBTH 
there were high and low value areas. She added that a building programme 
should be linked to those earning average incomes. In addition she stated the 
Council should be considering at what density the Council should build at in 
different parts of the borough and consider its policy on the use of commuted 
sums.

Duncan Bowie, Senior Lecturer at the University of Westminster, asked 
whether LBTH Council knew how much land it owns which can be used 
without demolishing current housing stock, what extent TH was prepared to 
waive maximum receipts. He went on to ask whether LBTH was looking at 
deferred payments re-City Hall – as when the value goes up TH will get the 
back, and whether TH was working with other London Boroughs (LBs). 
Duncan Bowie ended by saying land disposal strategy & planning has to be 
part of a package.

Sarah Sackman asked how much land TH has for development with other 
LB/institutions – how land assembly fits into it – and is there an assessment of 
the associated costs and whether the Council would use its CPO powers. She 
also asked how much of land is ready to use and develop as of now, whether 
TH was investigating re-development of existing stock, and regarding land 
evaluation, whether TH was doing it off own back or selling market values for 
land.

Alastair Baird, Regional Director of Barratt Homes, stated LBTH needed 
clarity and should look at other Government bodies. He added that due to the 
direction of TH – one site doesn’t fit all, so the Council needed to look at what 
Government land holdings were in the Borough.  He also suggested the 
Council would need to be careful as it builds it development role and that the 
current market conditions were a minefield and would be a steep learning 
curve.

Dan Hopewell, Director of Strategy at the Bromley by Bow Centre, highlighted 
that given the need in TH for housing, it was important to look at what other 
neighbouring authorities were doing. He added that some properties were 
under occupied in TH and that it can be more effective to encourage people to 
downsize as they get older and their housing needs change.



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Mayor Biggs stated whilst the previous administration had delivered a 
considerable volume of affordable housing stock; his concern was that it was 
not accessible to many people on low incomes The Mayor told the 
Commission that the Council needed to look at partnerships with developers, 
and TH are in the process of looking at buying back council properties which 
were previously sold.

The Mayor said another option was to look longer term, and to rehouse older 
people who now have different housing needs compared to previous years, 
particularly if people are living in properties with spare bedrooms. Mayor 
Biggs informed the Commission that there was some new affordable rent 
properties were one or two bedrooms cost more to rent than those homes 
with three or four bedrooms.

Cllr Sirajul Islam suggested that the Council should consider setting up its 
own construction company which could provide a lower cost solution to 
development.

9. QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 

Members of the public were invited to comment on the Commission’s work, 
and to ask Members and the Expert Panel questions.

One Member of the Public asked whether the Council could start ‘thinking 
outside of the box’, particularly around the Southern Grove site, which could 
provide 85 homes. In addition he raised issues around the provision of 
housing on the Green Grid and the potential for ‘kit homes’. 

Another Member of the Public asked stated landlords seemed hell-bent on 
maximising profit, and asked Members how they anticipated getting those 
landlords on board with affordable strategies.

Jenny Fisher from Tower Hamlets Tenants and Residents' Association, asked 
about the work Councillor Joshua Peck, Cabinet Member for Work & 
Economic Growth, was doing on employment, and what that would mean for 
housing within the Borough. She asked the Panel to work with Cllr Peck as 
there would be knock on consequences as getting people in work which 
would impact on affordability. Ms Fisher added that LBTH should explore 
supply and the demand.

The Council, was then asked a question by Tower Hamlets Renters, on what 
the Council were spending on temporary accommodation. 

A further contribution from the floor highlighted the need of younger 
professionals suggesting that the Council consider supporting ‘IPad Homes 
for the IPod generation’.

In response to the public questions, Members and the Panel answered as 
follows:



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Alastair Baird began the responses by saying there was a need for viability 
testing based on the required work with the Council to find best solution for 
each area adding that refurbishing properties could cost more money than 
building. 

Jackie Odunoye said at the moment the Housing Act still stands, and the 
Housing Bill is going through Parliament is not linking Affordability with 
housing need.

Duncan Bowie added the last London wide City Needs study had set out 
different scenarios for meeting housing need over 5, 10 and 20 years and that 
the Borough should set a realistic target within an agreed timeframe. However 
he was concerned that this was an understatement of need. His view was that 
previous administrations had made mistakes which had not addressed 
housing need.

The Mayor stated he did not want to house people outside of 
LB TH, but there would be pressure to do this. He also stated that in order to 
fund the new civic centre at Whitechapel some Council land and buildings 
would need to be sold.

Sarah Sackman said LBTH needed to be specific about what the Council 
wants from land and that viability would need to be tested on a site by site 
basis against top lying principles. Consideration would also need to be given 
to the Council’s own capacity for development and the need to develop 
positive partnerships with Registered Providers as demonstrated in areas 
such as Elephant and Castle and Greenwich.

Additional questions were asked including, how need was measured, and 
what steps are being taken to future proof given the population will increase. 
Another Member of the Public asked about Aberfeldy village, and stated that 
only 25 of the 150 homes built were reasonably and affordable. Another 
person suggested TH granted outright planning permission on certain areas of 
land and that will increase prices the LBTH could get back.

10. DISCUSSION ON KEY ISSUES LED BY THE CHAIR 

Members and the Expert Panel began the discussion by firstly answering 
some of the questions asked by the Public. Jackie Odunoye stated that with 
regards to temporary accommodation – much of the temporary 
accommodation cost comes from housing benefit. She stated the General 
Fund cost is around £5 Million in addition to housing benefit, and there was 
some London Boroughs working together on temporary accommodation cost 
and its own schemes.

Duncan Bowie suggested the Council give planning consent, and that will 
increase the desirability for partners, however there would be concern as TH 
needs to bring the value of land / property down not increase it. Duncan 
Bowie added that estate regeneration had not been looked at yet by the 



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 18/01/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Commission, and he sought clarity as to what extent the expert panel will sign 
off the final report.

Sarah Sackman stated it was good to see the ambition from TH and by the 
Council looking at maximising assets it has whether looking at what it can 
afford and what TH wants to do. 

Alastair Baird said he agreed with Sarah’s points, and the need for affordable 
housing was huge. He said LBTH needed to look at short and long term, as 
traditional ways of fixing housing won’t work so there needed to be more long 
term thinking.

Dan Hopewell added that with limitation to Council borrowing and with other 
constraints, the Council should look at other innovative solutions such as self-
build and social enterprises.

It was agreed generally that the Council needed to be clear about what it 
wanted to achieve and how it expected to achieve the aim.

11. CLOSING REMARKS 

The Chair thanked Panel and public for attending and engaging on this 
important topic. She stated that the third meeting would focus on key issues, 
recommendations and regeneration. The Chair asked the Panel to start 
thinking of recommendations, as these would be considered towards the 
Housing Commission’s overall recommendations in a cabinet report after 
March. The Chair reminded people of the deadline to submit evidence to the 
Housing Commission, which is 25th January 2016.

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business. 

13. DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING 

The Chair stated the date of the next meeting would be 10 February 2016.

The meeting ended at 7.45PM 

Chair, 
Housing Policy and Affordability Commission


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY COMMISSION

HELD AT 6.00 P.M. ON WEDNESDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2016

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Mayor John Biggs (Member) Mayor
Councillor Rachel Blake (Member) (Cabinet Member for Strategic 

Development)
Councillor Sirajul Islam (Member) (Statutory Deputy Mayor and Cabinet 

Member for Housing Management & 
Performance)

Officers Present:

Martin Ling – Housing Policy Manager
Jackie Odunoye – Service Head, Strategy, Regeneration & 

Sustainability, Development and Renewal
Alison Thomas

Tom Scholes-Fogg

– Head of Housing Strategy, Partnerships and 
Affordable Housing Strategy, Sustainability and 
Regeneration

– Housing Commission Clerk

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were given from Duncan Bowie, Alastair Baird, Yvonne Arrowsmith 
and Faraz Baber.

2. MINUTES FROM LAST MEETING 

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as an accurate record.

3. PANEL RECOMMENDATIONS TO THE COMMISSION 

The Chair, Councillor Blake, asked the Expert Panel for their comments on 
the recommendations to the Housing Commission which are attached at 
Appendix 1.

Dan Hopewell, Bromley By Bow Centre, advised that London Borough of 
Tower Hamlets (LBTW) needs to have a co-ordinated housing plan with 
neighbouring London Boroughs as the solution to the housing problem 
extended beyond Tower Hamlets. He stated LBTH needs to identify who the 
target population was around affordable housing, as the increasing 
demographic of Tower Hamlets was now more like inner London in his 
opinion. He added the need for LBTH to work with other landowners, including 



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

2

other social landlords to secure marriage values particularly given the volume 
of land available.

Mayor Biggs stated he believed everybody deserved an affordable home. He 
added that the Borough could do with teachers living in the Tower Hamlets 
and near the schools they teach at but due to the cost of property, this was 
not currently possible. He was also concerned about conditions in the private 
sector with the growth of poor quality Houses in Multiple Occupation.

Councillor Sirajul Islam asked whether affordable shared ownership could be 
an option to addressing the housing need. He stated he believed that the 
aspiration of our children should not just be to be able to own an affordable 
home but to benefit from an affordable Council home which once was seen as 
a positive option.

Dan Hopewell responded and advised that the average London first time 
buyer was now 40 years old and that buyer will possibly be living at home until 
they were at least in their 30s. He said social housing was now only for those 
with the greatest need, and in some places, renting a home all of your life is 
seen as normal, therefore LBTH needs to make the case for social housing 
and that it is not a bad thing.

Sarah Sackman, Barrister, said whether people are on a low income or not, 
there is a real need for affordable housing – and the danger is that in trying to 
please everyone then LBTH will please no-one. She added, LBTH must meet 
the needs for those who are homeless and in the greatest need. With regards 
to recommendation one, Ms Sackman said, it was important the first 
recommendation is developed and the question asked by LBTH ‘who is the 
affordable home for?’

With regards to recommendation two, she stated if Tower Hamlets doesn’t 
strive to produce social rented housing on Council owned sites then it cannot 
expect the private developers to do it.  Tower Hamlets needs to take the lead.  

Finally, with regards to recommendation seven, Sarah Sackman said she 
believed there needed to be a full capacity audit of Council owned land and 
social landlord, Transport for London and NHS owned sites, and the audit 
should look at land assembly and how each site could be developed either by 
Tower Hamlets or by another provider.

In order to look at options of solving the housing problems, Ms Sackman 
added that Tower Hamlets should look for applications at equity stake – even 
if other providers are developing housing, and it is equally important for LBTH 
to exercise some control on its formerly owned land ( through its planning 
processes).

Councillor Rachel Blake asked about the Tower Hamlets plan and the London 
Plan. Sarah Sackman advised that the Tower Hamlets Local Plan had to fit 
into the London Plan. Ms Sackman added that in regards to affordability, what 
is affordable to somebody will not be affordable to others. The Commission 



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

3

heard that the income of key workers such as teachers needed to be taken 
into account.

Jackie Odunoye, LBTH, advised that the local ‘affordable’ rent was based on 
income. It was discussed whether linking income to market rent (MR) was an 
option.  Ms Odunoye said Tower Hamlets would prefer to break the link to MR 
and link rents to incomes with 30% cited as affair rate. The Commission noted 
that one other London Borough was looking at having two levels of rent.

Councillor Islam stated he believed LBTH should champion social housing but 
it was regrettable that so much housing was lost through the Right to Buy, as 
a mortgage could be cheaper than rent or vice versa.  

Councillor Blake suggested an income cap – with different employment 
categories – but it was noted that this could be flawed and prone to change 
with the need to update the categories and add new jobs. 

Sarah Sackman added, the plan had been to expand Housing Association 
developments – as this should be a building haven and charged at social rent. 
She said that the major issue was trying to keep up with demand and to 
accommodate different income levels.

Mayor Biggs raised the issue if people became ill, lost their job or were 
affected by benefit changes which meant they could not afford to remain living 
in affordable properties. The Mayor asked whether LBTH should look at fixed 
length tenancies as housing is a scare resource – particularly within social 
housing. Sarah Sackman stated she believed fixed tenancies would be 
mandatory for new social housing tenants via an amendment in the Housing 
and Planning Bill., The idea of a council house for life was reduced with to the 
Localisation Act 2011. If LBTH introduced fixed tenancies, it was advised that 
it would be in line with the national Government.

Public Questions:

One member of the public asked about linking rent to incomes and whether it 
was worth LBTH looking at.  It was noted that Saville’s had produced work on 
this and was asked whether such a model could work with regards to 
bandings in LBTH. The same member of the public advised that on fixed 
tenancies the law allowed local authorities to choose the length but it was not 
enforced – The Housing and Planning Bill will enforce but not means test – 
(aside from households earning more than £30k/£40k). Martin Ling, LBTH 
advised that could be more aimed at under occupied households, not high 
earners.

Another member of the public mentioned the work Dolphin Square Foundation 
had done which looked at affordable discount homes. The Mayor stated he 
wondered what proportion of affordable homes should be aimed at lower rent.



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

4

Glen, from Tower Hamlets Renters asked if LBTH had free land how much 
would it cost to knock down and rebuild.  As LBTH should look at the longer 
term and build in a longer term financial model. 

With regards to recommendation nine, Councillor Blake, stated more family 
homes in Tower Hamlets are becoming HMOs. She added if LBTH can create 
better HMOs – the council might lure people out of the older properties and 
free up dwellings. Jackie Odunoye said those on low income but working were 
the kind of people living in HMOs at the moment. Sarah Sackman suggested 
LBTH considered buying property to use as HMOs.

Mayor Biggs raised the possibility of a temporary housing scheme to keep 
people in the community. He added, the Council had promoted work 
assistance for homelessness families, including those who can encounter 
difficulties getting back to work single mums and those who were victims of 
domestic violence.

4. ESTATE REGENERATION 

Martin Ling, LBTH informed the Commission about the Prime Minister’s 
statement on estate regeneration. He advised that David Cameron had 
pledged a £140 Million fund to kickstart work on 100 estates across the 
country. Martin Ling added that the day after the Prime Minister’s 
announcement, Savills produced a report titled ‘Completing London’s streets’.
The key to the business model was to attract private finance to subsidise the 
social housing and a promise that existing residents would be offered a like 
for like return

Councillor Blake informed the Commission that the approach of creating 
streets in places of estates was a concern.  She asked the Expert Panel for 
their thoughts on estate regeneration.

Dan Hopewell said estates which were built in the 1960s and 1970s were in a 
poor state of repair. He said there was some green space that never used and 
even some instances where the green space was behind fence so it could not 
be enjoyed. He added he thought the knockdown and re-building sounded 
interesting but the additional value being advocated could be in-full building 
and using green space.

Mayor Biggs stated there were some places where it worked quite well.

Sarah Sackman agreed with Dan’s comments, and said LBTH should have a 
protocol engagement- looking at estates on a case by case basis.  She said 
she believed any regeneration needed to benefit the residents who live there 
in the first place, with a need to be transparent as it could undermine LBTH’s 
reputation if estate regeneration projects were badly handled.



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

5

Sarah Sackman stated she thought the second recommendation - land owned 
by LBTH had huge potential, and LBTH should use it to maximise affordable 
housing.

Councillor Islam said one member of the public told him that contractors 
ripped the council off – and suggested LBTH should look at creating its own 
construction companies.

5. CHAIR'S CLOSING COMMENTS 

The Chair, informed the Panel and the Public that the next meeting would 
consist of Members, Expert Panel and Officers, and the recommendations 
would be agreed. She thanked the public for coming along to the Housing 
Commission, and highlighted its importance in addressing the housing 
problems.

6. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

There was no other business at the meeting, however Mayor Biggs ended by 
saying he wants to listen to people in order to understand the problems, and 
quickly use the thoughts and comments to guide the Council’s policy going 
forward.  He added that some of the work will be looking at the short-term 
while other bits of work are focussing on the longer-term. The Mayor said the 
Commission’s work will go towards the development of the Local Plan.

The meeting ended at 7.37 p.m. 

Chair, 
Housing Policy and Affordability Commission



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

6

Appendix 1

Affordability Commission - Recommendations to the Panel for 
consideration:

1. Priority for affordable housing

Key Findings – The Council need to make it clear who its priority group for 
affordable housing is.

Recommendation: Agree a clear statement of intent over who the Council 
wants to assist over the lifetime of the current parliament and in response to 
changing market conditions.

2. Social rented housing on Council owned sites

Key Findings – Where will subsidy in addition to ‘free’ land come from to 
keep rents affordable? – cross subsidy from outright sale of other sites or 
market housing on other sites? – will require a ‘whole borough’ approach and 
to what extent should commuted sums be used?

Recommendation: Explore options to produce a lower (social) rent product 
on Council owned sites not necessarily with market sale cross subsidy.

3. Bespoke intermediate rented product on Council owned sites

Key Findings – As above - where will subsidy come from to keep rents 
affordable? – cross subsidy from outright sale of other sites or market housing 
on other sites? – will require a ‘whole borough’ approach.

Recommendation: Explore options to produce an intermediate rent product 
for households with average/median incomes on Council owned sites not 
necessarily with market sale cross subsidy.

Explore how will this relate to lettings policy – will it be let separately with 
income/residency related criteria?

4. Market Housing

Key Findings: The market housing is no longer affordable for those with 
reasonable deposits and average earnings and saving for deposits is 
extremely difficult whilst paying market rents 

Recommendation: Develop clear policy for market sale, for discounted 
market sale including Starter Homes and shared equity schemes. 



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

7

5. Institutional investment and other delivery models in affordable 
housing

Key Findings – Attracting institutional investment is an ongoing debate 
across London with GLA/HCA past initiatives producing limited success – 
How can we make it work in LBTH, who would be the key local Business 
partners from Canary Wharf/City?

What other types of joint venture companies and/or the Council’s own vehicle 
could be developed to lever in institutional investment.

Recommendation:
Explore long term financial investment from institutions an intermediate rent 
product for households with average/median incomes.

6. Guidance for lower than current affordable rents for Registered 
providers

Key Findings – Partners would welcome lower rents but warn that it would 
impact on viability – would the Council be willing to give up a % of affordable 
housing for lower rents? How would this sit with planning policy/London Plan 
requirements?

Recommendation: Explore the option to reduce guidance (POD) rents to 
more affordable levels taking into account impact on viability and possible 
reduction in overall affordable housing units. Could they be reduced enough 
to make work pay better without recourse to Housing benefit subsidy for those 
on lower incomes.

7. Making best use of Council owned land/assets

Key Findings – What would be the timescale for a short/medium/long term 
plan?  how dependent is the link to Local Plan/Whitechapel Civic Centre 
funding?

Recommendation: Commit to carry out full capacity study of Council owned 
land site to identify opportunities and funding options.

8. Private sector licensing

Key Findings – What is the longer term plan for Council interventions in the 
private rented sector? There is major bureaucracy to produce further licensing 
approved with private landlord groups ever more willing to challenge in the 
courts

Recommendation: Review selective/additional licensing schemes for private 
rented sector and explore options for extensions to schemes.



HOUSING POLICY AND AFFORDABILITY 
COMMISSION, 10/02/2016

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)

8

9. Develop a quality HMO model for younger people

Key Findings: Any such development would require a pilot study, 
identification of sites or building.

Recommendation: Consider using private sector renewal empty property 
grants to assist development of higher quality HMO provision for younger 
people.

10.Self-Build housing/Co-operative housing

Key Findings: Self Build is now a statutory requirement but GLA is leading 
on London wider register. Possible low priority as self-build does not 
necessarily meet affordable housing need.

What is the future for Community based housing?

Recommendation: Develop position on self-build options in line with 
statutory requirement and in order to inform the Local Plan. Monitor the 
development of the Community Land Trust model

11.Out of Borough solutions

Key Findings: Out of Borough development in lower value areas could 
provide an affordable solution for some households

Recommendation: Should the Council consider working with other outer 
London Boroughs and brokering agreements to provide a long term solution 
to affordable housing need?


